18 also will dispose of Motion numbered 19. Motion numbered 20 to be considered and disposed of separately.

Mr. Thomas (Moncton), seconded by Mr. Alexander, moved,—That Bill C-229, An Act respecting unemployment insurance in Canada, be amended by deleting paragraph (d) of subclause (2) of clause (2) and (2) at page (2) and by relettering subsequent paragraphs accordingly.

Mr. Alexander for Mr. Downey, seconded by Mr. Thomas (Moncton), moved,—That Bill C-229, An Act respecting unemployment insurance in Canada, be amended by adding the words "or under any municipal authority" in paragraph (e) of subclause (2) of Clause 3 immediately after the word "province" in line 32 at page 4.

And debate arising thereon;

By unanimous consent, motion numbered one in the name of Mr. Thomas (Moncton) was amended to read as follows:

That Bill C-229, An Act respecting unemployment insurance in Canada, be amended by deleting line 30 in paragraph (d) of subclause (2) of clause 3 at page 4, and by substituting the following therefor:

"a dependant of the employer,"

And the question being put on the said motion as amended, it was agreed to.

Debate was resumed on the motion of Mr. Alexander for Mr. Downey, seconded by Mr. Thomas (Moncton),—That Bill C-229, An Act respecting unemployment insurance in Canada, be amended by adding the words "or under any municipal authority" in paragraph (e) of subclause (2) of Clause 3 immediately after the word "province" in line 32 at page 4.

After further debate, the question being put on the said motion, it was negatived, on division.

Mr. Alexander, seconded by Mr. Knowles (Norfolk-Haldimand), moved,—That Bill C-229, An Act respecting unemployment insurance in Canada, be amended by adding next after subclause (1) of clause 4, following line 35 at page 5, the following:

"(2) The Commission may, with the approval of the Governor in Council and subject to affirmative resolution of Parliament, make regulations for including in insurable employment any business within the definition of "business" in the *Income* Tax Act."

and renumbering subsequent subclauses accordingly.

After debate thereon, by unanimous consent, the said motion was allowed to stand.

Mr. Alexander, seconded by Mr. Hales, moved,—That Bill C-229, An Act respecting unemployment insurance in Canada, be amended by deleting the words "two weeks" in paragraph (g) of subclause (1) of clause 16, lines 35 and 36 at page 10, and substituting the words "first week".

Mr. Knowles (Winnipeg North Centre) for Mr. Broadbent, seconded by Mr. Brewin, moved,—That Bill C-229, An Act respecting unemployment insurance in Canada, be amended by deleting the words "the two weeks" from paragraph (g) of subclause (1) of clause 16 in lines 35 and 36 at page 10, and by substituting therefor the words "one week".

Mr. Alexander, seconded by Mr. Hales, moved,—That Bill C-229, An Act respecting unemployment insurance in Canada, be amended by deleting the word "two" in clause 23, line 23 at page 13 and substituting the word "one".

Mr. Knowles (Winnipeg North Centre) for Mr. Broadbent, seconded by Mr. Brewin, moved,—That Bill C-229, An Act respecting unemployment insurance in Canada, be amended by deleting the word "two" from clause 23 in line 23 at page 13, and by substituting therefor the word "one".

After debate thereon, the question being put on the said motions, pursuant to section 11 of Standing Order 75, a recorded division was deferred.

Mr. Alexander, seconded by Mr. Bell, moved,—That Bill C-229, An Act respecting unemployment insurance in Canada, be amended by deleting the word "eight" in paragraph (a) of subclause (2) of clause 17, line 16 at page 11, and substituting the word "twelve".

Mr. Alexander, seconded by Mr. Bell, moved,—That Bill C-229, An Act respecting unemployment insurance in Canada, be amended by deleting from Schedule A at page 106, under the column titled "Weeks of insurable employment in qualifying period" in Table 1, the figure "8" in the first entry thereunder and substituting the figure "12".

And debate arising thereon;